
Year: 2024 Municipal User Friendly Budget

MUNICIPALITY: 2 Government Type: 5

Municode: 1328 Filename: 1328_fba_2024.xlsm 

Website: Election Type: 2

Phone Number: (732) 536-0200

Mailing Address:

Municipality: Marlboro State: NJ Zip: 07746

Mayor

First Name Middle Name Last Name Term Expires Business Email

Jonathan Hornik 12/31/2027

Chief Administrative Officer

Jonathan Capp

Chief Financial Officer

Lori Russo

Municipal Clerk

Susan A. Branagan

Registered Municipal Accountant

John Swisher

Governing Body Members

First Name Middle Name Last Name Term Expires Business Email

Antoinette DiNuzzo 12/31/2025

Michael Milman 12/31/2025

Juned Qazi 12/31/2025

Michael Scalea 12/31/2027

Iqleen Virdi 12/31/2027

Local Government Services

State of New Jersey

sbranagan@marlboro-nj.gov

ivirdi@marlboro-nj.gov

mscalea@marlboro-nj.gov

jqazi@marlboro-nj.gov

mmilman@marlboro-nj.gov

adinuzzo@marlboro-nj.gov

lrusso@marlboro-nj.gov

jcapp@marlboro-nj.gov

jswisher@scnco.com

363

www.marlboro-nj.gov

1979 Township Drive

jhornik@marlboro-nj.gov



Calendar Year Calendar Year % of Avg Residential Taxes Actual/Estimated Tax Levy

Tax Rate Tax Levy Total Levy Taxpayer Impact

Municipal Purpose Tax 0.407 $29,869,564.22 16.95% $2,023.48 Municipal Purpose Tax ACTUAL $32,135,755.82

Municipal Library 0.00% $0.00 Municipal Library

Municipal Open Space 0.010 $735,102.10 0.42% $49.72 Municipal Open Space ESTIMATED $749,804.14

Municipal Arts and Culture 0.00% $0.00 Municipal Arts and Culture

Fire Districts (avg. rate/total levies) 0.056 $4,008,468.00 2.28% $278.42 Fire Districts (total levies) ESTIMATED $4,128,722.04

Other Special Districts (total levies) 0.00% $0.00 Other Special Districts (total levies)

Local School District 1.128 $82,934,189.00 47.07% $5,608.08 Local School District ESTIMATED $84,592,872.78

Regional School District 0.486 $35,718,578.00 20.27% $2,416.25 Regional School District ESTIMATED $36,432,949.56

County Purposes 0.253 $18,566,129.48 10.54% $1,257.84 County Purposes ESTIMATED $18,937,452.06

County Library 0.018 $1,343,121.48 0.76% $89.49 County Library ESTIMATED $1,369,983.91

County Board of Health 0.005 $369,792.30 0.21% $24.86 County Board of Health ESTIMATED $377,188.15

County Open Space 0.036 $2,630,430.38 1.49% $178.98 County Open Space ESTIMATED $2,683,038.99

Other County Levies (total) 0.00% $0.00 Other County Levies (total)

Total (Calendar Year 2023 Budget) 2.399 $176,175,374.96 100.00% $11,927.11 Total ESTIMATED amount to be raised by taxes $181,407,767.45

Total Taxable Valuation as of October 1, 2023 $7,387,961,470.00 Revenue Anticipated, Excluding Tax Levy 12,816,732.00

(To be used to calculate the current year tax rate) Budget Appropriations, before Reserve for Uncollected Taxes 42,215,213.21

Current Year Average Residential Assessment $497,170.00 Total Non-Municipal Tax Levy $149,272,011.63

Amount to be Raised by Taxes - Before RUT $178,670,492.84

                     Prior Year to Current Year Comparison Reserve for Uncollected Taxes (RUT) $2,737,274.61

Total Amount to be Raised by Taxes $181,407,767.45

Comparison - Municipal Purposes Tax Rate

Prior Year Current Year % Change (+/-) % of Tax Collections used to Calculate RUT 98.49%

0.407 0.435 6.88%

If % used exceeds the actual collection % then

                            Comparison - Municipal Purposes Tax Levy reference the statutory exception used

Prior Year Current Year % Change (+/-) $ Change (+/-)

$29,869,564.22 $32,135,755.82 7.59% $2,266,191.60 Tax Collections - ACTUAL as of Prior Year

Total Tax Revenue, Collections CY 2023 175,715,117.77

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Comparison - Impact on Avg. Residential Tax Payment (Municipal Purposes Only) Total Tax Levy, CY 2023 176,774,717.70

Prior Year Current Year % Change (+/-) $ Change (+/-) % of Taxes Collected, CY 2023 99.40%

$2,023.48 $2,162.69 6.88% $139.21

Delinquent Taxes - December 31, 2023 $912,727.43

Sheet UFB-1

USER FRIENDLY BUDGET SECTION - PROPERTY TAX BREAKDOWN

Current Year 2024 Budget2023 Calendar Year Property Tax Levies - ALL entities levying property taxes



USER FRIENDLY BUDGET SECTION - ANTICIPATED REVENUE SUMMARY (ALL OPERATING FUNDS)

General Open Space Arts and Culture Water Recreation & Swim

FCOA Budget Budget Trust Fund Utility Utility Utility Utility Utility

08 Surplus 6.90% $699,338.21 $10,130,344.34 $10,829,682.55 $6,400,000.00 $3,767,347.25 $662,335.30

08 Local Revenue -22.24% ($4,049,978.89) $18,210,226.08 $14,160,247.19 $2,035,247.19 $10,125,000.00 $2,000,000.00

09 State Aid (without offsetting appropriation) 4.92% $118,306.84 $2,402,989.98 $2,521,296.82 $2,521,296.82

08 Uniform Construction Code Fees #DIV/0! $0.00 $0.00

Special Revenue Items w/ Prior Written Consent

11 Shared Services Agreements #DIV/0! $0.00 $0.00

08 Additional Revenue Offset by Appropriations #DIV/0! $257,891.85 $257,891.85 $257,891.85

10 Public and Private Revenue -100.00% ($319,740.82) $319,740.82 $0.00

08 Other Special Items -68.10% ($2,369,626.10) $3,479,814.09 $1,110,187.99 $1,110,187.99

15 Receipts from Delinquent Taxes -8.02% ($65,356.91) $815,356.91 $750,000.00 $750,000.00

Amount to be raised by taxation

07 Local Tax for Municipal Purposes 0.29% $93,554.88 $32,042,200.94 $32,135,755.82 $32,135,755.82

07 Minimum Library Tax #DIV/0! $0.00 $0.00

54 Open Space Levy Tax 0.50% $3,694.05 $735,102.10 $738,796.15 $738,796.15

56 Arts and Cultural Levy Tax #DIV/0! $0.00 $0.00

07 Addition to Local District School Tax #DIV/0! $0.00 $0.00

08 Deficit General Budget #DIV/0! $0.00 $0.00

Total -8.27% ($5,631,916.89) $68,135,775.26 $62,503,858.37 $44,952,487.82 $996,688.00 $0.00 $13,892,347.25 $2,662,335.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Sheet UFB-2

% Difference 

Current vs. 

Prior Year              

$ Difference 

Current vs. Prior 

Year              

Total Realized 

Revenue (Prior 

Year)

Total Anticipated 

Revenue (Current 

Year)



General Public & Private Open Space Arts and Culture Water Recreation & Swim

FCOA Full-Time Part-Time Budget Offsets Budget Trust Fund Utility Utility Utility Utility Utility

20 General Government 22.50 7.50 3.53% $93,500.82 $2,650,212.84 $2,743,713.66 $2,743,713.66

21 Land-Use Administration 2.50 1.58 10.96% $45,541.77 $415,699.78 $461,241.55 $461,241.55

22 Uniform Construction Code #DIV/0! $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

23 Insurance 1.35% $63,940.45 $4,723,160.50 $4,787,100.95 $4,787,100.95

25 Public Safety 99.00 7.67 3.27% $416,257.71 ############ $13,131,488.00 $13,131,488.00

26 Public Works 52.00 1.00 4.98% $814,219.74 ############ $17,158,495.74 $5,525,027.63 $60,000.00 $11,573,468.11

27 Health and Human Services 0.25 -15.32% ($23,741.76) $154,942.09 $131,200.33 $131,200.33

28 Parks and Recreation 8.75 1.00 4.69% $171,946.91 $3,667,458.05 $3,839,404.96 $1,381,815.37 $2,457,589.59

29 Education (including Library) -64.47% ($8,890.00) $13,790.00 $4,900.00 $4,900.00

30 Unclassified -84.62% ($11,000.00) $13,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

31 Utilities and Bulk Purchases 6.91% $130,119.92 $1,882,801.01 $2,012,920.93 $2,012,920.93

32 Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal 6.90% $13,041.00 $189,008.00 $202,049.00 $202,049.00

35 Contingency 0.00% $0.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

36 Statutory Expenditures 6.49% $374,536.58 $5,768,687.11 $6,143,223.69 $5,981,503.84 $92,358.14 $69,361.71

37 Judgements #DIV/0! $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

42 Shared Services #DIV/0! $513,998.77 $0.00 $513,998.77 $513,998.77

43 Court and Public Defender 5.00 1.00 -29.55% ($146,819.55) $496,819.55 $350,000.00 $350,000.00

44 Capital 706.00% $4,384,255.00 $621,001.00 $5,005,256.00 $4,985,253.00 $20,000.00 $3.00

45 Debt -60.68% ($5,059,166.00) $8,337,776.00 $3,278,610.00 $936,688.00 $2,206,521.00 $135,401.00

46 Deferred Charges #DIV/0! $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

48 Debt - Type 1 School District #DIV/0! $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

50 Reserve for Uncollected Taxes 1.28% $34,666.50 $2,702,608.11 $2,737,274.61 $2,737,274.61

55 Surplus General Budget #DIV/0! $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total 190.00 19.75 2.98% $1,806,407.84 ############ $62,503,878.17 $44,952,487.62 $0.00 $996,688.00 $0.00 $13,892,347.25 $2,662,355.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

  Sheet UFB-3

USER FRIENDLY BUDGET SECTION - APPROPRIATIONS SUMMARY  (ALL OPERATING FUNDS)

% 

Difference 

Current v. 

Prior Year                     

$ Difference 

Current v. Prior 

Year                     

Total Modified 

Appropriation 

for Service 

Type (Prior 

Total 

Appropriation 

for Service Type 

(Current Year)

Budgeted Positions



USER FRIENDLY BUDGET SECTION

STRUCTURAL BUDGET IMBALANCES

R
ev

en
u

es
 a

t 
R

is
k

N
o
n

-r
ec

u
rr

in
g
  
a
p

p
ro

p
ri

a
ti

o
n

 

re
d

u
ct

io
n

s
F

u
tu

re
 Y

ea
r 

A
p

p
ro

p
ri

a
ti

o
n

 

In
cr

ea
se

s
S

tr
u

ct
u

ra
l 
Im

b
a
la

n
ce

 O
ff

se
ts

Line Item.  
Put "X" in cell to the left that 

corresponds to the type of imbalance.

Amount Comment/Explanation

x New Jersey Formula Aid State of New Jersey

x PERS and PFRS State of New Jersey

x State Health Benefit Plan State of New Jersey

x Reserve for Uncollected Taxes Mandatory function of tax collection rate and sum total of municipal, school and county levies

x Miscellaneous Local Revenues Continued effects of pandemic could cuase revenue losses in some categories

x Shared Services See Sheet UFB 11

x Various Reserves Reserves can be used to offset increases in future years

Sheet UFB-4



# of Parcels Assessed Value % of Total # of Parcels Assessed Value % of Total

1 Vacant Land 516 $56,806,600.00 0.77% 15A Public Schools 14 $96,327,400.00 26.44%

2 Residential 13,378 $6,651,137,870.00 90.03% 15B Other Schools 5 $7,414,900.00 2.04%

3A/3B Farm 199 $33,835,500.00 0.46% 15C Public Property 337 $131,114,400.00 35.99%

4A Commercial 283 $514,265,800.00 6.96% 15D Church and Charities 37 $51,413,600.00 14.11%

4B Industrial 29 $81,161,800.00 1.10% 15E Cemeteries & Graveyards 9 $14,100,700.00 3.87%

4C Apartments 3 $50,753,900.00 0.69% 15F Other Exempt 84 $63,943,700.00 17.55%

5A/5B Railroad 0.00%

6A/6B Business Personal Property 0.00%

Total 14,408 $7,387,961,470.00 100.00% Total 486 $364,314,700.00 100.00%

Average Ratio (%), Assessed to True Value 71.17%

Equalized Valuation, Taxable Properties $10,380,724,279.89 Percentage of Exempt vs.

Non-Exempt Properties 4.93%

        Total # of property tax appeals filed in 2023 County Tax Board 23.00

State Tax Court 16.00

Number of 2023 County Tax Board decisions appealed to Tax Court 2.00

Number of pending property tax appeals in State Tax Court 28.00

Amount paid out by municipality for tax appeals in 2023 $0.00

# of PILOT

Parcels Billing/Revenue Assessed Value

G Commercial/Industrial Exemption

I Dwelling Exemption

J Dwelling Abatement

K New Dwelling/Conversion Exemption

L New Dwelling/Conversion Abatement

N Multiple Dwelling Exemption

O Multiple Dwelling Abatement

Total 5 Yr Exemptions/Abatements 0 0.00 0.00

ASSESSED PROPERTY VALUATIONS - EXEMPT PROPERTY - PROPERTY TAX APPEAL DATA
Property Tax Assessments - Taxable Properties (October 1, 2023 Value) Property Tax Assessments - Exempt Properties (October 1, 2023 Value)

Sheet UFB-5

0.00

Prior Budget Year's Payments in Lieu of Tax (PILOT) - 5 Year Exemptions/Abatements

2023 Total Tax Rate

Taxes if Billed in Full



Type of Project Taxes if Billed Type of Project Taxes if Billed Type of Project Taxes if Billed Type of Project Taxes if Billed
Project (use drop-down In Full Project (use drop-down In Full Project (use drop-down In Full Project (use drop-down In Full
Name for data entry) PILOT Billing Assessed Value 2023 Total Tax Rate Name for data entry) PILOT Billing Assessed Value 2023 Total Tax Rate Name for data entry) PILOT Billing Assessed Value 2023 Total Tax Rate Name for data entry) PILOT Billing Assessed Value 2023 Total Tax Rate

Camelot at Marlboro Aff. Housing $626,262.85 $21,688,500.00 $508,161.56

Total Long Term Exemptions - Column Total 626,262.85 21,688,500.00 508,161.56 Total Long Term Exemptions - Column Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Total Long Term Exemptions - Column Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Total Long Term Exemptions - Column Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Mark "X" if Grand Total Total Long Term Exemptions - GRAND TOTAL$626,262.85 $21,688,500.00 $508,161.56

Sheet UFB-6C

Prior Budget Year's Payments in Lieu of Tax (PILOT) - Long Term Tax Exemptions Prior Budget Year's Payments in Lieu of Tax (PILOT) - Long Term Tax Exemptions

Sheet UFB-6

USER FRIENDLY BUDGET SECTION

Long Term Tax Exemptions

Prior Budget Year's Payments in Lieu of Tax (PILOT) - Long Term Tax Exemptions Prior Budget Year's Payments in Lieu of Tax (PILOT) - Long Term Tax Exemptions



# of # of Total Overtime Pension Health Benefits Employment

Full-Time Part-Time Personnel Base and other (Estimate) Net of Taxes and

Organization / Individuals Eligible for Benefit Employees Employees Cost Pay Compensation Cost Share Other Benefits

Governing Body 0.00 6.00 67,678.07 $22,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $43,133.87 $1,744.20

Supervisory Staff (Department Heads & Managers) 45.00 10.00 5,529,893.61 $4,414,732.25 $0.00 $777,434.35 $0.00 $337,727.02

Police Officers (Including Superior Officers) 74.00 0.00 14,333,335.92 $8,799,313.65 $767,701.00 $3,215,269.21 $819,175.45 $731,876.62

Fire Fighters (Including Superior Officers) 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

All Other Union Employees not listed above 83.00 7.00 8,805,036.48 $5,365,636.84 $683,975.94 $944,888.65 $1,347,739.68 $462,795.38

All Other Non-Union Employees not listed above 0.00 0.00 2,874,757.15 $0.00 $1,924,642.64 $0.00 $802,879.35 $147,235.16

Totals 202.00 23.00 31,610,701.23 $18,602,482.73 $3,376,319.57 $4,937,592.20 $3,012,928.35 $1,681,378.38

Is the Local Government required to comply with N.J.S.A. 11A (Civil Service)? - YES or NO YES

Note - Base Pay is the annualized rate of pay to which overtime (if eligible) and/or pension is calculated.  Either calculation is fine at the discretion of the Local Unit.

Overtime and other compensation is any other item that is charged as a salary and wage expense but not included in Base Pay.

USER FRIENDLY BUDGET SECTION

BUDGETED PERSONNEL COSTS

Sheet UFB-7



Current Year # of 

Covered Members 

(Medical & Rx)

Current Year 

Annual Cost 

Estimate per 

Employee

Total Current 

Year Cost

Prior Year # of 

Covered Members 

(Medical & Rx)

Prior Year Annual 

Cost per Employee 

(Average)

Total Prior Year 

Cost

Active Employees - Health Benefits - Annual Cost

Single Coverage 53.00 $14,064.60 $745,424.00 57.00 $13,174.35 $750,938.00

Parent & Child 10.00 $24,489.30 $244,893.00 10.00 $23,778.20 $237,782.00

Employee & Spouse (or Partner) 33.00 $28,664.58 $945,931.00 30.00 $26,672.10 $800,163.00

Family 52.00 $40,094.62 $2,084,920.48 56.00 $38,039.13 $2,130,191.00

Employee Cost Sharing Contribution (enter as negative - ) ($1,025,640.68) ($800,265.66)

Subtotal 148.00 $2,995,527.80 153.00 $3,118,808.34

Elected Officials - Health Benefits - Annual Cost 

Single Coverage 0 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00

Parent & Child 0 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00

Employee & Spouse (or Partner) 1 $41,150.52 $41,150.52 1 $38,242.32 $38,242.32

Family 0 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00

Employee Cost Sharing Contribution (enter as negative - ) ($1,147.32) ($1,016.34)

Subtotal 1.00 $40,003.20 1.00 $37,225.98

Retirees - Health Benefits - Annual Cost 

Single Coverage 3 $4,557.33 $13,672.00 3 $4,535.00 $13,605.00

Parent & Child 0 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00

Employee & Spouse (or Partner) 8 $4,000.00 $32,000.00 8 $4,000.00 $32,000.00

Family 0 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00

Employee Cost Sharing Contribution (enter as negative - ) $0.00 $0.00

Subtotal 11.00 $45,672.00 11.00 $45,605.00

GRAND TOTAL 160.00 $3,081,203.00 165.00 $3,201,639.32

Is medical coverage provided by the SHBP (Yes or No)? YES

Is prescription drug coverage provided by the SHBP (Yes or No)? YES

USER FRIENDLY BUDGET SECTION - HEALTH BENEFITS 

Sheet UFB-8

Note - other health insurances such as dental and vision are not included in this analysis unless included in the employees total 

premium.  Therefore, the total from this sheet may not agree with the budgeted appropriation.



Legal basis for benefit

("X" applicable items)
Bargaining Unit or Non-Union Position Eligible for Benefit (List 

Non-Union Employees by Individual Position Rather Than 

Each Named Individual)

Gross Days of 

Accumulated 

Absence

Dollar Value of 

Compensated Absences

Gross Days of 

Accumulated 

Absence

Dollar Value of 

Compensated Absences 

Gross Days of 

Accumulated 

Absence

Dollar Value of 

Compensated Absences

Gross Days of 

Accumulated 

Absence 

Dollar Value of 

Compensated Absences 

Gross Days of 

Accumulated 

Absence

Dollar Value of 

Compensated Absences

Approved 

Labor 

Agreement

Local 

Ordinance

Individual 

Employment 

Agreement

Communications Workers of America (Supervisory Unit) 2,278.86            $155,572.46 150.55               $47,194.40 9.20                   $2,614.88 x

Communications Workers of America (Blue Collar Unit) 1,937.73            $162,562.41 329.74               $96,017.74 58.76                 $16,422.87 x

Communications Workers of America #1075 (Dispatcher) 245.06               $24,647.98 43.50                 $9,498.18 37.14                 $9,327.14 x

Marlboro Twp. Public Works Supervisors' Association 219.47               $30,806.51 47.94                 $20,191.16 5.50                   $2,147.71 x

Communications Workers of America #1075 (White Collar) 918.52               $57,435.27 153.33               $31,674.52 32.25                 $5,770.69 x

PBA Local No. 196 1,927.78            $188,046.09 290.56               $150,798.63 405.19               $214,654.60 85.13                 $43,836.46 x

Fraternal Order of Police #15 Senior Officers (Sgts & Lts) 1,762.41            $410,575.14 148.33               $106,665.21 162.67               $124,427.93 39.99                 $29,181.00 x

Fraternal Order of Police #15 Senior Officers (Captains) 73.50                 $26,952.80 11.24                 $8,240.77 15.00                 $11,001.14 5.00                   $3,667.05 x

Director of Public Works 0.25                   $75.42 4.50                   $2,714.96 -                     $0.00 x

Township Administrator 133.00               $15,000.00 7.50                   $4,664.09 -                     $0.00 x

Director of Finance 118.00               $0.00 4.00                   $2,798.15 -                     $0.00 x

Director of Recreation 69.50                 $0.00 2.00                   $793.54 -                     $0.00 x

Municipal Clerk 31.50                 $0.00 6.00                   $2,672.14 -                     $0.00 x

Chief Information Officer 295.00               $15,000.00 14.50                 $7,227.89 -                     $0.00 x

Tax Collector 112.00               $15,000.00 8.50                   $4,401.88 0.08                   $38.84 x

Tax Assessor 1.50                   $0.00 -                     $0.00 -                     $0.00 x

Data Processing Programmer 181.00               $0.00 -                     $0.00 -                     $0.00 x

Confidential Aide to Mayor 47.00                 $0.00 20.50                 $9,137.49 -                     $0.00 x

Senior Payroll Clerk 180.00               $15,000.00 3.00                   $840.78 0.24                   $68.22 x

Deputy Municipal Clerk 30.14                 $0.00 6.00                   $266.00 -                     $0.00 x

Human Resources Coordinator 22.50                 $0.00 6.00                   $248.08 -                     $0.00 x

Police Chief 143.53               $33,000.00 11.21                 $10,429.56 -                     $0.00 4.25                   $14,384.11 x

TOTALS (THIS PAGE ONLY) 10,728.26          $1,149,674.07 1,268.90            $516,475.17 726.03               $386,474.03 -                     $0.00 134.37               $91,068.63

UFB-9 Accumulated Absence Liability

USER FRIENDLY BUDGET SECTION

ACCUMULATED ABSENCE LIABILITY

Sick Time Vacation Time Compensatory Time Personal Time Other



Legal basis for benefit

("X" applicable items)
Bargaining Unit or Non-Union Position Eligible for Benefit (List 

Non-Union Employees by Individual Position Rather Than 

Each Named Individual)

Gross Days of 

Accumulated 

Absence

Dollar Value of 

Compensated Absences

Gross Days of 

Accumulated 

Absence

Dollar Value of 

Compensated Absences 

Gross Days of 

Accumulated 

Absence

Dollar Value of 

Compensated Absences

Gross Days of 

Accumulated 

Absence 

Dollar Value of 

Compensated Absences 

Gross Days of 

Accumulated 

Absence

Dollar Value of 

Compensated Absences

Approved 

Labor 

Agreement

Local 

Ordinance

Individual 

Employment 

Agreement

TOTALS (THIS PAGE ONLY) -                     $0.00 -                     $0.00 -                     $0.00 -                     $0.00 -                     $0.00

UFB-9 Accumulated Absence Liability (2)

USER FRIENDLY BUDGET SECTION

ACCUMULATED ABSENCE LIABILITY

Sick Time Vacation Time Compensatory Time Personal Time Other



Legal basis for benefit

("X" applicable items)
Bargaining Unit or Non-Union Position Eligible for Benefit (List 

Non-Union Employees by Individual Position Rather Than 

Each Named Individual)

Gross Days of 

Accumulated 

Absence

Dollar Value of 

Compensated Absences

Gross Days of 

Accumulated 

Absence

Dollar Value of 

Compensated Absences 

Gross Days of 

Accumulated 

Absence

Dollar Value of 

Compensated Absences

Gross Days of 

Accumulated 

Absence 

Dollar Value of 

Compensated Absences 

Gross Days of 

Accumulated 

Absence

Dollar Value of 

Compensated Absences

Approved 

Labor 

Agreement

Local 

Ordinance

Individual 

Employment 

Agreement

TOTALS (THIS PAGE ONLY) -                     $0.00 -                     $0.00 -                     $0.00 -                     $0.00 -                     $0.00

UFB-9 Accumulated Absence Liability (3)

USER FRIENDLY BUDGET SECTION

ACCUMULATED ABSENCE LIABILITY

Sick Time Vacation Time Compensatory Time Personal Time Other



Legal basis for benefit

("X" applicable items)
Bargaining Unit or Non-Union Position Eligible for Benefit (List 

Non-Union Employees by Individual Position Rather Than 

Each Named Individual)

Gross Days of 

Accumulated 

Absence

Dollar Value of 

Compensated Absences

Gross Days of 

Accumulated 

Absence

Dollar Value of 

Compensated Absences 

Gross Days of 

Accumulated 

Absence

Dollar Value of 

Compensated Absences

Gross Days of 

Accumulated 

Absence 

Dollar Value of 

Compensated Absences 

Gross Days of 

Accumulated 

Absence

Dollar Value of 

Compensated Absences

Approved 

Labor 

Agreement

Local 

Ordinance

Individual 

Employment 

Agreement

TOTALS (ALL PAGES) 10,728.26          $1,149,674.07 1,268.90            $516,475.17 726.03               $386,474.03 -                     $0.00 134.37               $91,068.63

Total Funds Reserved as of end of 2023: $554,475.99 Total Employees subject to accumulated absence restrictions of P.L. 2007, c. 92: $1.00

Total Funds Appropriated in 2024: $1,000.00 Total Employees subject to accumulated absence restrictions of P.L. 2010, c. 3: $114.00

UFB-9 Accumulated Absence Liability (4)

USER FRIENDLY BUDGET SECTION

ACCUMULATED ABSENCE LIABILITY

Sick Time Vacation Time Compensatory Time Personal Time Other



Gross Net Current Year 2025 2026 All Additional Future

Debt Deductions Debt Budget Budget Budget Years' Budgets

Local School Debt $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Utility Fund - Principal $1,712,607.12 $1,688,605.12 $1,592,605.12 $18,035,603.48

Regional School Debt $3,055,169.13 $3,055,169.13 $0.00 Utility Fund - Interest $601,098.78 $382,484.26 $346,620.71 $2,292,188.32

Bond Anticipation Notes - Principal $1.00

Utility Fund Debt Bond Anticipation Notes - Interest $1.00

Water $37,457,996.64 $37,457,996.64 $0.00 Bonds - Principal $3,533,637.00 $3,503,837.69 $2,845,130.66 $16,935,297.39

Recreation & Swim $1,495,361.10 $1,495,361.10 $0.00 Bonds - Interest $1,112,148.50 $597,888.50 $481,201.50 $1,628,165.25

$0.00 Loans & Other Debt - Principal

$0.00 Loans & Other Debt - Interest

$0.00

Total $6,959,493.40 $6,172,815.57 $5,265,557.99 $38,891,254.44

Municipal Purposes

Debt Authorized (BNI) $17,026,375.62 $17,026,375.62 Total Principal $5,246,245.12 $5,192,442.81 $4,437,735.78 $34,970,900.87

Notes Outstanding $14,250,000.00 $14,250,000.00 Total Interest $1,713,248.28 $980,372.76 $827,822.21 $3,920,353.57

Bonds Outstanding $35,134,000.00 $43,071.61 $35,090,928.39 % of Total Current Year Budget 11.13%

Loans and Other Debt $0.00

Description

Total (Current Year) $108,418,902.49 $42,051,598.48 $66,367,304.01 Total Guarantees - Governmental

Total Guarantees - Other

Total Capital/Equipment Leases $329,570.67 $181,179.08 $181,179.08 $0.00

Population (2020 census) 41,502 Total Other

Per Capita Gross Debt $2,612.38 Bond Rating Moody's Standard & Poors Fitch

Per Capita Net Debt $1,599.14 Rating Aaa AAA

Year of Last Rating 2021 2019

3 Year Average Property Valuation $9,474,780,684.00

Mark "X" if Municipality has no bond rating

Net Debt as % of 3 Year Average Property Valuation 0.70%

      Sheet UFB-10

USER FRIENDLY BUDGET SECTION - OUTSTANDING DEBT; PER CAPITA AND BUDGET IMPACT

Debt Not Listed Above



Lead or 

Recipient 

Agency

Agency Type Agency Providing Services To/Receiving Services From Department Type of Shared Service Notes (Enter more specifics if needed) Begin Date End Date
Amount to be 

Received/Paid

Lead Fire District Fire District No. 3 Finance AUTHORIZING A SHARED SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR (A) THE ACQUISITION OF COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT BY, AND (B) THE PURCHASE OF NOTES FROM AND PAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON NOTES AND ASSOCIATED FEES BY THE BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS OF FIRE DISTRICT NO12/21/2023 3/31/2024 $300,000.00

Lead School District Freehold Regional High School District  (FRHSD) Admin Renewing the Shared Services Agreement with the Freehold Regional High School District to Provide for School Resource Officers (SROs) in Marlboro High School7/1/2023 6/30/2024 $45,000.00

Lead School District Freehold Regional High School District  (FRHSD) Admin Renewing the Shared Services Agreement with the Freehold Regional High School District to Provide for School Security Officers (SSOs) in Marlboro High School - FIX NOT TO EXCEED & RATES7/1/2023 6/30/2024

Recipient Municipal Manalapan Township DPW Authorizing the Renewal of a Shared Service Agreement with the Township of Manalapan for Bucket Truck and Operator Services- $500 per day (Original R2022-123) yr 1 of 24/1/2023 3/31/2025 $2,500.00

Recipient Municipal Manalapan Township DPW Authorizing the Renewal of a Shared Service Agreement with the Township of Manalapan for Bucket Truck and Operator Services- $500 per day (Original R2022-123) yr 2 of 24/1/2023 3/31/2025 $2,500.00

Lead Municipal Manalapan Township Admin Manalapan Township Police Department to colocate at the Union Hill Cell Tower8/12/2009 8/11/2034 ($3,000.00)

Lead School District Marlboro Board of Education (4660) Admin Cooperative Pricing System for Electric Generation Service (NJDCA Identifier 190MTCPS)3/5/2021 3/4/2026 $0.00

Recipient School District Marlboro Township Board of Education (4660) DPW JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR THE MARLBORO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 2024 Portion total contract amount $193,493.307/1/2023 6/30/2024 $96,746.65

Recipient School District Marlboro Township Board of Education (4660) Rec Amending Shared Services Agreement with the Marlboro Township Board of Education for Food Concession Services (Senior Citizen Special Events)7/1/2023 6/30/2024 $4,400.00

Recipient School District Marlboro Township Board of Education (4660) Rec Amending Shared Services Agreement with the Marlboro Township Board of Education for Food Concession Services (Swim Club)7/1/2023 6/30/2024 $34,000.00

Recipient School District Marlboro Township Board of Education (4660) DPW JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR THE MARLBORO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 2023 Portion -total contract amount $193,493.307/1/2023 6/30/2024 $96,746.65

Lead School District Marlboro Township Board of Education (4660) Admin Renewing the Shared Services Agreement with the Marlboro Board of Education to Provide for School Resource Officers (SROs) in Marlboro Township K-8 Schools 2023-2024 School year7/1/2023 6/30/2024 $45,000.00

Lead School District Marlboro Township Board of Education (4660) Admin Renewing the Shared Services Agreement with the Marlboro Board of Education to Provide for School Security Officers (SSOs) in Marlboro Township K-8 Schools 2023-2024 School Year - FIX NOT TO EXCEED & RATES7/1/2023 6/30/2024

Recipient County Monmouth County Admin Authorizing the Monmouth County Mosquito Control Division to Conduct Aerial Mosquito Control Operations Within Marlboro1/1/2024 12/31/2024

Recipient County Monmouth County DPW SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH  MONMOUTH RECLAMATION CENTER FOR THE DISPOSAL OF STREET SWEEPING DEBRIS FOR 2024 FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF MARLBORO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS1/1/2024 12/31/2024 $11,235.00

Recipient County Monmouth County DPW SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH  MONMOUTH RECLAMATION CENTER FOR THE DISPOSAL OF STREET SWEEPING DEBRIS FOR 2024 FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF MARLBORO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS1/1/2024 12/31/2024 $33,705.00

Recipient County Monmouth County Clerk (5005) Clerk AMENDMENT - Authorizing Agreement with Monmouth County for Open Public Records Search System – Records Information Management (7/1/19 to 6/30/24)1/1/2021 6/30/2024 $3,300.00

Recipient County Monmouth County Clerk (5005) Clerk Open Public Records Search System - Records Information Management (OPRS-RIM) ($3,300 annually) (Term: 7/1/19 to 6/30/24)7/1/2019 6/30/2024 $3,300.00

Lead Municipal Monroe Township Admin Authorizing Shared Services Agreement with the Township Of Monroe for Use of the Marlboro Commuter Parking Facility located at Route 9 and Texas Road1/1/2024 12/31/2024

Lead Municipal Monroe Township REC SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE FOR USE OF THE MARLBORO SWIM CLUB1/1/2024 12/31/2024

Recipient County Monmouth County DPW AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF DE-ICING MATERIAL (SODIUM CHLORIDE TREATED WITH LIQUID MAGNESIUM CHLORIDE AND ORGANIC BASED PERFORMANCE ENHANCER) FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS THROUGH BIDS OBTAINED BY THE MONMOUTH COUNTY COOPERATIVE PURC1/1/2024 12/31/2024 $113,970.00

Recipient County Monmouth County DPW AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF DE-ICING MATERIAL (SODIUM CHLORIDE TREATED WITH LIQUID MAGNESIUM CHLORIDE AND ORGANIC BASED PERFORMANCE ENHANCER) FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS THROUGH BIDS OBTAINED BY THE MONMOUTH COUNTY COOPERATIVE PURC1/1/2024 12/31/2024 $227,940.00

Recipient County Somerset County DPW AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF DE-ICING MATERIAL (SODIUM CHLORIDE TREATED WITH LIQUID MAGNESIUM CHLORIDE AND ORGANIC BASED PERFORMANCE ENHANCER) FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS THROUGH BIDS OBTAINED BY THE SOMERSET COUNTY COOPERATIVE PURC1/1/2024 12/31/2024 $45,340.00

Recipient County Somerset County DPW AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF DE-ICING MATERIAL (SODIUM CHLORIDE TREATED WITH LIQUID MAGNESIUM CHLORIDE AND ORGANIC BASED PERFORMANCE ENHANCER) FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS THROUGH BIDS OBTAINED BY THE SOMERSET COUNTY COOPERATIVE PURC1/1/2024 12/31/2024 $90,680.00

Recipient Other NJ EDGE NONPROFIT CORPORATION IT Authorizing a Shared Service Agreement with NJ Edge Nonprofit Corporation for NJ EdgeNet Network Connectivity and Internet Access and Award of Bergen County Cooperative Contract to SHI International for Networking Equipment  (Cap IDs 2019-500-7.1, 2021-505/1/2024 4/30/2025 $42,888.00

Recipient Other NJ EDGE NONPROFIT CORPORATION IT Authorizing a Shared Service Agreement with NJ Edge Nonprofit Corporation for NJ EdgeNet Network Connectivity and Internet Access and Award of Bergen County Cooperative Contract to SHI International for Networking Equipment (Cap IDs 2019-500-7.1, 2021-5005/1/2023 4/30/2024 $38,599.20

Amount Received Page Total $387,000.00

Amount Paid Page Total $847,850.50
Page Total $1,234,850.50

USER FRIENDLY BUDGET SECTION - SHARED SERVICES PROVIDED AND RECEIVED

Sheet UFB-11



Lead or 

Recipient 

Agency

Agency Type Providing Services To/Receiving Services From Department Type of Shared Service Notes (Enter more specifics if needed) Begin Date End Date
Amount to be 

Received/Paid

Lead Municipal TOWNSHIP OF COLTS NECK REC SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWNSHIP OF COLTS NECK FOR USE OF THE MARLBORO SWIM CLUB1/1/2024 12/31/2024

Lead Municipal Township of Colts Neck PD SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWNSHIP OF MARLBORO AND THE TOWNSHIP OF COLTS NECK FOR USE OF DECONTAMINATION FACILITY1/1/2024 12/31/2024

Recipient Municipal Township of Colts Neck PD SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWNSHIP OF MARLBORO AND THE TOWNSHIP OF COLTS NECK FOR USE OF POLICE FIREARMS TRAINING FACILITY1/1/2024 12/31/2024

Recipient Municipal Township of Howell PD SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH HOWELL TOWNSHIP FOR THE USE OF THE HOWELL FIREARMS RANGE (2024)1/1/2024 12/31/2024 $3,500.00

Lead Municipal TOWNSHIP OF MANALAPAN REC SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWNSHIP OF MANALAPAN FOR USE OF THE MARLBORO SWIM CLUB1/1/2024 12/31/2024

Lead Municipal TOWNSHIP OF OLD BRIDGE REC SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWNSHIP OF OLD BRIDGE FOR USE OF THE MARLBORO SWIM CLUB1/1/2024 12/31/2024

Recipient Municipal

Western Monmouth Active Shooter Training 

Group POLICE Authorizing Renewal of Participation in the Western Monmouth Active Shooter Training Group7/1/2023 6/30/2024 $1,000.00

Recipient Authority

Western Monmouth Utilities Authority 

(“WMUA”) DPW SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE FOR SNOW PLOW OPERATOR CONTRACT SERVICES 2023 Portion12/1/2023 11/30/2024 $12,000.00

Recipient Authority

Western Monmouth Utilities Authority 

(“WMUA”) DPW SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE FOR SNOW PLOW OPERATOR CONTRACT SERVICES 2024 Portion12/1/2023 11/30/2024 $12,000.00

Recipient Authority Western Monmouth Utilities Authority DPW SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT  WESTERN MONMOUTH UTILITIES AUTHORITY FOR CONFINED SPACE RESCUE TEAM SERVICES FOR THE MARLBORO TOWNSHIP DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS1/1/2024 12/31/2024 $2,750.00

Lead Municipal Western Monmouth Purchasing Group DPW Various Street & Road Materials Through Bids Obtained by the Western Monmouth Purchasing Group Cooperative Pricing System (Bid 2022B-WMPG)6/1/2023 5/31/2024 $693,362.50

Lead Municipal Western Monmouth Purchasing Group DPW Various Street & Road Materials Through Bids Obtained by the Western Monmouth Purchasing Group Cooperative Pricing System (Bid 2022B-WMPG)6/1/2023 5/31/2024 $23,250.00

Recipient Authority

Old Bridge Municipal Utilities Authority 

("OBMUA") Admin Shared Service to Provide Expert Utility Rate Analysis Professional Services in the Matter of Middlesex Water Company's Rate Increase Petition to the NJ BPU dated March 31, 2015 to include cost of legal services.2/1/2023 1/31/2024

Lead County Monmouth County Eng Cost share for study, redesign and permitting of culverts at Station Road between Briarcliff Dr & Crine Rd5/3/2018

Recipient County Monmouth County DPW Various DPW services 10/1/2018 9/30/2028

Lead Municipal Manalapan Township Admin Memorandum of Understanding for the joint purchase of a meterial conveyor9/6/2018

Recipient Municipal Township of Edison DPW Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement Between Marlboro Township and Edison Township for the Provision of Procurement Services in Connection with the Acquisition of Biodegradable Leaf Bags3/18/2021 7/31/2024 $46,500.00

Lead Municipal Township of Colts Neck DPW Agreement for Maintenance of Boundry Road12/1/1988

Recipient County

Monmouth County Prosecutor's Office & 

Monmouth County Chiefs of Police Association Police Mutual Aid Agreement to provide supplemental police protection

Recipient County Monmouth County Admin Municipal Assistance Shared Service Agreement with Monmouth County 10/1/2018 9/30/2028

Recipient County Monmouth County Board of Taxation (55) Assessor Authorizing Shared Service Agreement with Monmouth County for the Provision of MOD IV Tax System Services 1/1/2022 12/31/2031

Recipient Authority Western Monmouth Purchasing Group Admin Authorizing Renewal of Membership in the Western Monmouth Purchasing Group Cooperative Pricing System - Marlboro is Lead 7/1/2022 6/30/2027

 

Amount Received Total $1,103,612.50

Amount Paid Total $925,600.50
Total $2,029,213.00

USER FRIENDLY BUDGET SECTION - SHARED SERVICES PROVIDED AND RECEIVED

Sheet UFB-11



             USER FRIENDLY BUDGET SECTION - LIST OF AUTHORITIES AND FIRE DISTRICTS

Please set forth below the names of all authorities and fire districts that serve your municipality

Western Monmouth Utilities Authority

Marlboro Fire District 28-1

Marlboro Fire District 28-2

Marlboro Fire District 28-3



(Press ALT-Enter to go to a new line in each cell)

USER FRIENDLY BUDGET SECTION - Notes 


	1.pdf (p.1)
	2.pdf (p.2)
	3.pdf (p.3)
	4.pdf (p.4)
	5.pdf (p.5)
	6.pdf (p.6)
	7.pdf (p.7)
	8.pdf (p.8)
	9.pdf (p.9)
	10.pdf (p.10)
	11.pdf (p.11)
	12.pdf (p.12)
	13.pdf (p.13)
	14.pdf (p.14)
	15.pdf (p.15)
	16.pdf (p.16)
	17.pdf (p.17)
	18.pdf (p.18)

